Frontiers in Plant Science
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Baohua Wang,
Nantong University, China
REVIEWED BY
Pritam Kalia,
Indian Agricultural Research Institute

Adhikari et al. 10.3389/fpls.2023.1135884
in a Solanum lycopersicum x s-arcanum cross. Theor. Appl. Genet. 114, 439–450. doi:
10.1007/s00122-006-0442-8
Cowgill, W. P., Maletta, M. H., Manning, T., Tietjen, W. H., Johnston, S. A., and
Nitzsche, J. P. (2005). Early blight forecasting systems: evaluation, modification, and
validation for use in fresh-market tomato production in northern new Jersey.
Hortscience 40, 85–93. doi: 10.21273/HORTSCI.40.1.85
Falconer, D. S., andMackay, T. F. C. (1996). Introduction to quantitative genetics. 4th
ed. (London: Longman Group Ltd).
Foolad, M. R., and Panthee, D. R. (2012). Marker-assisted selection in tomato
breeding. Crit. Rev. Plant Sci. 30, 93–123. doi: 10.1080/07352689.2011.616057
Foolad, M. R., Zhang, L. P., Khan, A. A., Nino-Liu, D., and Lin, G. Y. (2002).
Identification of QTLs for early blight (Alternaria solani) resistance in tomato using
backcross populations of a Lycopersicon esculentum × l. hirsutum cross. Theor. Appl.
Genet. 104, 945–958. doi: 10.1007/s00122-002-0870-z
Gannibal, P. B., Orina, A. S., Mironenko, N. V., and Levitin, M. M. (2014).
Differentiation of the closely related species, Alternaria solani and A. tomatophila, by
molecular and morphological features and aggressiveness. Eur. J. Plant Pathol. 139,
609–623. doi: 10.1007/s10658-014-0417-6
Gardner, R. G. (1984). Use of Lycopersicon hirsutum PI 126445 in breeding early
blight-resistant tomatoes. Hortscience 19, 208–208.
Gardner, R. G. (1988). NC-EBR-1 and NC-EBR-2 early blight resistant tomato
breeding lines. Hortscience 23, 779–781. doi: 10.21273/HORTSCI.23.4.779
Gardner, R. G. (1990). Greenhouse disease screen facilitates breeding resistance to
tomato early blight. HortScience 25, 222–223. doi: 10.21273/HORTSCI.25.2.222
Gardner, R. G., and Panthee, D. R. (2010). NC 1 CELBR and NC 2 CELBR: early
blight and late blight resistant fresh market tomato breeding lines.HortScience 45, 975–
976. doi: 10.21273/HORTSCI.45.6.975
Gardner, R. G., and Panthee, D. R. (2012). ‘Mountain magic’: an early blight and late
blight-resistant specialty type f-1 hybrid tomato. Hortscience 47, 299–300. doi:
10.21273/HORTSCI.47.2.299
Gardner, R. G., and Shoemaker, P. B. (1999). ‘Mountain supreme’ early blight-
resistant hybrid tomato and its parents, NC EBR-3 and NC EBR-4.Hortscience 34, 745–
746. doi: 10.21273/HORTSCI.34.4.745
Gleason, M. L., Macnab, A. A., Pitblado, R. E., Ricker, M. D., East, D. A., and Latin,
R. X. (1995). Disease-warning systems for processing tomatoes in eastern north
America – are we there yet. Plant Dis. 79, 113–121. doi: 10.1094/PD-79-0113
Horsfall, J. G., and Barratt, R. W. (1945). An improved grading system for measuring
plant diseases. Phytopathology 35, 655–655.
Ivors, K. (2011). 2011 foliar fungicide spray guide for tomatoes in NC 2013.
Ivors, K. L., Mill, D. C., and Holmberg, C. (2007). Evaluation of spray programs for
control of early blight and late blight of tomato, 2007. Plant Dis. Manage. Rep. 2, V096.
Jiménez-Gómez, J. M., and Maloof, J. N. (2009). Sequence diversity in three tomato
species: SNPs, markers, and molecular evolution. BMC Plant Biol. 9, 85. doi: 10.1186/
1471-2229-9-85
Jones, J. P. (1991). “Early blight,” in Compendium of tomato diseases. Eds. J. B. Jones,
J. P. Jones, R. E. Stall and T. A. Zitter (St. Paul, MN: APS Press).
Keinath, A. P., DuBose, V. B., and Rathwell, P. J. (1996). Efficacy and economics of
three fungicide application schedules for early blight control and yield of fresh-market
tomato. Plant Dis. 80, 1277–1282. doi: 10.1094/PD-80-1277
Kosambi, D. D. (1943). The estimation of map distances from recombination values.
Ann. Eugen. 12, 172–175. doi: 10.1111/j.1469-1809.1943.tb02321.x
Li, H. H., Ribaut, J. M., Li, Z. L., and Wang, J. K. (2008). Inclusive composite interval
mapping (ICIM) for digenic epistasis of quantitative traits in biparental populations.
Theor. Appl. Genet. 116, 243–260. doi: 10.1007/s00122-007-0663-5
Li, H. H., Ye, G. Y., andWang, J. K. (2007). A modified algorithm for the improvement
of composite interval mapping. Genetics 175, 361–374. doi: 10.1534/genetics.106.066811
Louws, F. J., Hausbeck, M. K., Kelly, J. F., and Stephens, C. T. (1996). Impact of
reduced fungicide and tillage on foliar blight, fruit rot, and yield of processing tomatoes.
Plant Dis. 80, 1251–1256. doi: 10.1094/PD-80-1251
Frontiers in Plant Science 09
Madden, L., Pennypacker, S. P., and Macnab, A. A. (1978). FAST, a forecast system
for Alternaria solani on tomato. Phytopathology 68, 1354–1358. doi: 10.1094/Phyto-68-
1354

in plant populations. Crit. Rev. Plant Sci. 10, 235–322. doi: 10.1080/
07352689109382313
Ohlson, E. W., and Foolad, M. R. (2015). Heritability of late blight resistance in
tomato conferred by Solanum pimpinellifolium accession PI 224710. Plant Breed. 134,
461–467. doi: 10.1111/pbr.12273
Panthee, D. R., and Chen, F. (2010). Genomics of fungal disease resistance in tomato.
Curr. Genomics 11, 30–39. doi: 10.2174/138920210790217927
Panthee, D. R., and Gardner, R. G. (2010). ‘Mountain merit’: a late blight-resistant
large-fruited tomato hybrid. HortScience 45, 1547–1548. doi: 10.21273/
HORTSCI.45.10.1547
Pasche, J. S., and Gudmestad, N. C. (2008). Prevalence, competitive fitness and
impact of the F129L mutation in Alternaria solani from the united states. Crop Prot. 27,
427–435. doi: 10.1016/j.cropro.2007.07.011
Pasche, J. S., Piche, L. M., and Gudmestad, N. C. (2005). Effect of the F129L mutation
in Alternaria solani on fungicides affecting mitochondrial respiration. Plant Dis. 89,
269–278. doi: 10.1094/PD-89-0269
Pennypacker, S. P., Madden, L. V., and Macnab, A. A. (1983). Validation of an
early blight forecasting system for tomatoes. Plant Dis. 67, 287–289. doi: 10.1094/PD-
67-287
Pitblado, R. (1992). The development and implementation of TOM-CAST, a weather-